IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS FORT WORTH DIVISION

MERRITT BICHEL,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-00804-BP
v.	§	
	§	(Consolidated with Civil Action No. 4:23-
KENNEDALE INDEPENDENT	§	008866-BP)
SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,	§	
	§	
Defendant.	§	

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE JUDGMENT AND TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT

Meredith Prykryl Walker State Bar No. 24056487 Crystal Hernandez State Bar No. 24132604

WALSH GALLEGOS TREVIÑO KYLE & ROBINSON P.C. 105 Decker Court, Suite 700 Irving, Texas 75062 214.574.8800 214.574.8801 (facsimile) mwalker@wabsa.com chernandez@wabsa.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II.	ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	2
	A. Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 15(a) and 59(e)	2
	B. Plaintiff offers the Court no explanation on the alleged failure to plead her best case	2
	C. Plaintiff's request to replead her Title IX claim is disingenuous at best	4
	D. Plaintiff's Third Amended Complaint does not plead a viable Title IX claim	5
	E. The Court need not entertain the moving target that is Plaintiff's constitutional claim against Stephanie Devlin	7
	F. Plaintiff's Third Amended Complaint does not divest Stephanie Devlin of her entitlement to qualified immunity	8
	G. There are numerous substantial reasons to deny Plaintiff leave to amend	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	5
Doe v. Covington Cnty. Sch. Dist., 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp., 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981)	2
Fisher v. Moore, 73 F.4th 367 (5th Cir. 2023)	8, 9
Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	2
Freeman v. Cont'l Gin Co., 381 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1967)	7, 8
Hebert v. Dizney, 295 Fed. App'x 717 (5th Cir. 2008)	2, 3, 4
I.L. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist., 776 Fed. App'x 839 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	8
Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp., 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)	2, 3, 4, 7
Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist., 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	8
Spann v. Rainey, 987 F 2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993)	8
